Vendor Questions with Answers
SBM-09 Independent Auditing Service
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1. Do you anticipate requiring a single audit due to receiving federal funding exceeding the single audit threshold? 
Answer: Yes 
2. What is the accounting team structure at DOI? Has there been any recent turnover? 
Answer: DOI has a dedicated finance officer who is charge of the Get Covered Illinois budget and finances. He works with the DOI CFO and staff as needed. No recent turnover.
3. Does DOI have a preference for the audit to be performed onsite, remotely, or in a hybrid manner? 
Answer: No preference
4. Does DOI have any new (or planned) debt, leasing arrangements, or subscription-based information technology arrangements during FY2025? 
Answer: Yes 
5. Do you anticipate that DOI will prepare the MD&A and financial statements and required supplementary information or that the auditor will compile the financial statements and RSI? 
Answer: DOI will prepare the MD&A, financial statements, and supplementary information. 
6. Do you anticipate that DOI will prepare the calculations for the leases and subscription-based information technology arrangements? 
Answer: Yes 
7. Do you anticipate that DOI will prepare the calculations for the pension and other post employment benefits (OPEB)? 
Answer: Yes 
8. Has IDOI evaluated the impact of GASB 101, Compensated Absences, on the organization and its financial statements? 
Answer: Yes 
9. Does Get Covered Illinois have a trial balance distinct from DOI, including allocations of pension and OPEB, allowing an audit to be performed of the exchange as a discrete entity? 
Answer: GCI operates from a fund appropriated and managed by DOI. All expenditures from this fund reflect activity on behalf of GCI. 
10. Does Get Covered Illinois have bank accounts and debt separately from IDOI as a whole? 
Answer: No, Get Covered Illinois falls under DOI in regard to funds and would not have anything separate from DOI finances. Get Covered Illinois does operate out of its own “fund”, but it is under DOI and its appropriations. 
11. What is the budget for the requested services? 
Answer: Budget for this project has not been disclosed. 
12. Can DOI confirm compliance with subpart C is out of scope for this engagement?
Answer: Compliance with subpart C may be included in the scope of this engagement only where it may outline the processes and procedures as they pertain to the audit standards referred to in 45 CFR Subpart M 155.1200 (d)(3) 
13. Can DOI provide additional information on what may be expected for section A.2.1.E. “Compliance with any additional requirements issued by HHS, to include any procedures set forth to ensure maintenance of eligibility and enrollment standards.” 
Answer: Section A.2.1.E. is included to communicate expectations that the resulting contract will not only encompass current HHS requirements but also any that may arise during the lifetime of the contract. 
14. Can DOI provide additional insight into what is expected in response to this request “Offeror’s proposal should highlight their familiarity with, and ability to identify HHS requirements and the required data to support each requirement.” 
Answer: Offeror’s response should illustrate experience with the specified audit services for state-based marketplaces.  It is the State’s intent to determine familiarity with the services specific to state-based marketplaces as opposed to generalized financial audits.  Any evidence, description of, or reference to items that would assist with this determination will be accepted. 
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